



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
et al.,

*Defendants—Below,
Appellants,*

v.

RITE AID CORPORATION, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs—Below,
Appellees.*

No. 339, 2020

Court Below: Superior Court
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No.: N19C-04-150 EMD
[CCLD]

**CORRECTED RITE AID APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON
APPEAL**

Filed: April 2, 2021

Corrected: April 19, 2021

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Jody C. Barillare (#5107)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2201
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Gerald P. Konkel (*pro hac vice*)
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20004

William R. Peterson (*pro hac vice*
pending)
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002

Christopher M. Popecki (*pro hac vice*)
300 South Grand Avenue, Twenty-
Second Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071

*Attorneys for Rite Aid Plaintiffs-
Below/Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
The Insureds’ Answer to Chubb’s Summary of Arguments on Appeal	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE BELLWETHER SUITS SEEK DAMAGES BECAUSE OF BODILY INJURY	9
A. Question Presented.....	9
B. Standard of Review	9
C. Merits of the Argument.....	9
1. The Duty to Defend Requires Chubb to Accept Even Groundless Claims as True and Challenge Plaintiffs’ Claims Only in Rite Aid’s Defense	10
2. The Policy’s Plain Language Covers the Counties’ Alleged Damages—including for Medical Care and Morgues—“Because Of” Injuries to Their Citizens	11
a. “Because of” Means “Causally Related,” In the Same Sense as in an Underlying Liability Suit.....	11
b. Damages “Because of” Bodily Injury Expressly Includes Damages Claimed for Costs of Others’ Medical Care and Deaths	12
c. The Counties Seek Damages “Because of” Bodily Injuries to Their Citizens.....	13
3. Decades of Precedent Refutes Chubb’s Claim that Its Standard Language Cannot Cover Governments’ “Economic” Damages Caused by Others’ Injuries	14
4. Chubb Cannot Distinguish Overwhelming Authority Applying Its Policy Language	17

5.	Chubb Ignores Pennsylvania Precedent Because It Is Fatal to Chubb’s Argument	19
II.	THE BELLWETHER SUITS ALLEGE BODILY INJURY POTENTIALLY TAKING PLACE DURING THE POLICY PERIOD	23
A.	Question Presented	23
B.	Standard of Review	23
C.	Merits of the Argument	23
1.	The Policy Language as Applied to Opioid Lawsuit Allegations—Not a “First Manifestation Rule”—Controls	24
2.	The Policy Language and Complaints’ Injury Allegations Reinforce the Superior Court’s Multiple Trigger Holding	27
3.	The Bellwether Complaints Allege Bodily Injury Potentially Taking Place During 2015 Under Any Theory	28
III.	THE PRIOR KNOWLEDGE PROVISION DOES NOT RELIEVE CHUBB OF ITS DUTY TO DEFEND	31
A.	Question Presented	31
B.	Standard of Review	31
C.	Merits of the Argument	31
1.	The Duty to Defend Permits No Unalleged “Inference” of Knowledge	31
2.	The Policy Only Precludes Coverage for Particular Bodily Injuries Known Before the Policy Period	34
3.	General Awareness People Get Hurt Does Not Preclude Coverage	35
4.	If a Complaint’s Four Corners Are Unclear, There Is a Duty to Defend, Not a “Factual Dispute”	36
IV.	THE BELLWETHER SUITS AND SIMILARLY PLED LAWSUITS ALLEGE ONE OCCURRENCE	38
A.	Question Presented	38
B.	Standard of Review	38
C.	Merits of the Argument	39

1.	Courts Routinely Declare Whether All Suits Alleging Similar Claims Arise From One Occurrence.....	39
2.	For the Duty to Defend, the Number of Occurrences Is Resolved by Considering Whether Underlying Complaints Allege a Sole Proximate Cause of Liability	40
3.	Chubb Had the “Sole Guide to the Facts” to Contest the “One Occurrence” Declaration	41
4.	Suits Alleging Insured Is Liable for Negligent Inaction and Inadequate Actions Causing Bodily Injuries Allege One Occurrence.....	43
5.	Chubb Generated No Dispute of Material Fact that Opioid Lawsuits Alleging Improper Distribution and/or Dispensing Allege One Occurrence.....	46
6.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations—Not Defendants’ Defenses— Dictate the Number of Occurrences.....	49
7.	The Superior Court Properly and Correctly Ruled that Opioid Lawsuits Alleging Improper Distribution and Dispensing Allege the Same Occurrence.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acuity v. Masters Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3446652 (Ohio Ct. App. June 24, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , 159 N.E.3d 277 (Ohio 2020)	17, 18
<i>Am. and Foreign Ins. Co. v. Jerry’s Sport Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2 A.3d 526 (Pa. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. and Foreign Ins. Co. v. Jerry’s Sport Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 25884676 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Feb. 25, 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 852 A.2d 1241 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	19
<i>AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 W.V. Cir. LEXIS 3 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 23, 2020)	17
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Am. Nuclear Insurers</i> , 131 A.3d 455 (Pa. 2015).....	29, 31
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. H.D. Smith, LLC</i> , 829 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2016)	14, 17, 18
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Richie Enters., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3513211 (W.D. Ky. July 16, 2014)	17, 18
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Cos. v. Pestco, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 451 (W.D. Pa. 2004).....	36
<i>Clarke v. MMG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 A.3d 271 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....	25
<i>Coco v. Vandergrift</i> , 611 A.2d 299 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	21
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011)	9, 40
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s</i> , 1986 WL 6547 (E.D. Pa. June 5, 1986).....	16

<i>D’Auria v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 507 A.2d 857 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986).....	26, 40, 44, 49
<i>Donegal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Baumhammers</i> , 938 A.2d 286 (Pa. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Moore</i> , 228 A.3d 258 (Pa. 2020).....	10, 11, 32, 33
<i>Giant Eagle, Inc. v. Am. Guar. and Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 6565272 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2020).....	17, 29
<i>Great Am. E&S Ins. Co. v. Power Cell, LLC</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	12
<i>Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co., Inc. v. Sussex Cnty., Del.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 1111 (D. Del. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> 46 F.3d 1116 (3d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Health Care Indus. Liab. Ins. Program v. Momen Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Hollis v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d. 422 (E.D. Va. 2016)	44
<i>IDT Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 413692 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 15, 2019)	38, 39
<i>Imperial Cas. and Indem. Co. v. High Concrete Structures, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Kaady v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 790 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Leebov v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 165 A.2d 82 (Pa. 1960).....	16
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Treesdale, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Mattiola Constr. Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 434296 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Mar. 8, 2002).....	12
<i>Medmarc Cas. Ins. Co. v. Avent America, Inc.</i> , 612 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2010)	17

<i>Mut. Benefit Ins. Co. v. Politsopoulos</i> , 115 A.3d 844 (Pa. 2015).....	12
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chem. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 22690 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 16, 1992).....	36
<i>In re: Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 1375 (J.P.M.L. 2017)	42
<i>New Castle Cnty. v. Hartford Acc. and Indem. Co.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 1359 (D. Del. 1987).....	16
<i>Pa. Tpk. Comm’n v. Commonwealth</i> , 899 A.2d 1085 (Pa. 2006).....	21
<i>Pennsylvania Nat’l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. St. John</i> , 106 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....	26, 28
<i>Rhudy v. Bottlecaps Inc.</i> , 830 A.2d 402 (Del. 2003).....	38
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , --- A.3 ---, 2021 WL 803867 (Del. Mar. 3, 2021).....	11
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Shooting Sports Found.</i> , 2000 WL 1029091 (5th Cir. July 11, 2000)	16, 18
<i>Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC v. CNA</i> , 2017 WL 2972887 (Pa. Ct. C.P. June 28, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 2018 WL 1465154 (Pa. Super. Ct. Mar. 26, 2018), <i>appeal denied</i> , 195 A.3d 564 (Pa. 2018).....	24, 34
<i>SIG Arms Inc. v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 255 (D.N.H. 2000).....	13, 18
<i>Stidham v. Millvale Sportsmen’s Club</i> , 618 A.2d 945 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	28, 30
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010).....	40
<i>Sunoco, Inc. v. Illinois Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 127737 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2007).....	16
<i>Sunoco, Inc. v. Illinois Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 226 Fed. App’x. 104 (3d Cir. 2007)	41, 45, 48

<i>Tower Ins. Co. v. Dockside Assocs. Pier 30 LP</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	36
<i>Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Netherlands Ins. Co.</i> , 95 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2014)	36
<i>Washoe Cnty. v. Transcon. Ins. Co.</i> , 878 P.2d 306 (Nev. 1993).....	44
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Sheehan Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 701 (S.D. Ind. 2008).....	34

Statutes

210 Pa. Code § 65.37(B).....	19
------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Delaware Superior Court Rule 56(f).....	38, 42
1 ENVTL. INS. LITIG.: L. AND PRAC. § 4:12 (2020).....	15
INS. COVERAGE OF CONSTR. DISPUTES §6:50 (2d ed. 2020)	27
